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I certify that on the above date, the herein described prope0ty, was surveyed in the field according to the law under my 
direction, and this map together with dimensions and coordinoles is true and correct as of the above date. 

HIGH TIDE LAND SURVEYING, LLC 

~i-~_ 
Stephen C. Blaskey 
Licensed State Land Surveyor 
email: step he 1@hightidcsurveyin<1 .co m 

LITTORAL BOUNDARY LINE DESCRIPTION 

Bein<] the littora l Boundary of t he M.8. Menord Survey, Abstrcct 628. and the Hall 
ond Jones Survey, Abst.rod 121, in the City and County of Galveston, Texas, located 
odjocent to the Gulf of Me)(ico, and being more particularly described by metes and 
bounds os follows : 

Commencing at N .. G.S. Monument "H168", h<ivlng coordinates of Northing: 
13,668,200.28, Eo:sting: 3,298,985.80, a Convergence An,gle of: 
2·02'41.84069", and a Grid Scale Factor of 0.99986395,0; 
Thence S '1-6''l-8'23" W, a distance of 82.80 feet (29.8 Voros) to 1he POINT OF 
BEGINNING, said p,oint hoving coordinates of Northing: 13,668,143.60, Easting: 
3,298,925.44, a Convergence Angle of 2'02 '41.49580'', and a Grid Scale F"oclo r of 
0.999863953; 
Thence along the Uttorol Boundary Lifne as follows: 
(L1) Thence N 5016'34n E, o distance of 79.94' (2:8.8 Voros); 
(L2) Thence N 5.2"49'05" E, o distance of 2,573.72' (926.5 Voros); 
(L.3) Thence N 5.2"50'50" E, a distance of 191.45' (168.9 Voros); 
(L4) Thence N 5-3"38'10" E, o distance of 35.31' (12.7 Voro s): 
(L5) Thence N 60'40'12" E, o distance of 1,409.99 ' (507.6 Voros); 
(L6) Thence S 65'50'04" E, o distance of 16.07' (5.8 Varas); 
(L7) Thence N 5.3'14'56" E, a dist1:mce of 39.10' (1,4.1 Varos); 
(L8) Thence N 35•49•55" E, a dist:Jnce of 13.10' (4.7 Voros) ; 
(L9) Thence N 36'17'04" W, o distance of 11.46' (4.1 Va ros); 
(L10) Thence N .33'34'56" E, a distance of 180.67' (65.0 Voros); 
(L 11) Thence N 56'08'56" E, a distance of 9.85' (3.5 Varas): 
(L12) Thence N 50'08'56" E, a distance of 319.80' (115.1 Voros); 
(L13) Thence N 60.56'12~ E, a distance of 3.18' (1 .1 Varos); 
(L14) Thence N :54·45'1s~ E, a distan ce of 508. 11' (182.9 Varas): 
(l15) Thence S :39'47'04" E, a distance of 21 .00' (7.6 Varas); 
(L16) Thence N 75'16'56" E, a distonce of 40.60' (14.6 Voros); 
(L17) Thence N ·:50· 1o 'S6" E, a distance of 143.1 4' (S1.S Voros); 
(L18) Thence N :z5·53'56" E, a distance of 40.20' (14.5 V<.iros); 
(L19) Thence N .39'41 '04" W, a distance of 21.30' (7.7 Varos); 
(L20) Thence N 55·13'39" E, a distance of 1,806.53' (650.3 Varos); 
(L21) Thence N 55' 14'17" E, a di stance of 301 .22 ' (108.4 Voros); 
(L22) Thence N 54·47'55" E, o di stance of 481.95' (173.5 Varas): 
(L23) Thence N 51'29'27" E, a distance of 2,430.35' (874.9 Varos): 
(L24) Thence N .51"27'21" E, a distance of 3,235.14' ( 1,164_6 Va ros); 
(L25) Thence N 46. 16'07~ E, a dista nce of 2,973.33 ' (1,070.4 Voros); 
(L26) Thence N 46"15'57~ E, a distance of 2,332.18' (839.6 Voros); 
(L27) Thence N .3.3"38'23~ E, o distance of 149.07' (53.7 Voros) to the POINT 
OF TERMINATION, soid point having coordinates of Northing: 13,680,202.15', 
Easting: 3,313,9 11.07', a Convergence Angle of Z04''06.750J3", ond a Grid 
Scale Factor of 0.999863448, sold point lying N 39'24'26" E, a distor1 ce of 
150.63' (54.2 Varos) from N.G.S. Monument "WALL~, having coordinates of 
Northing: 13,680,085.77, Easting: ~i.313,815.45. a Convergence Angle of: 
2'04'06.19830", ond o Gr;d Scale factor of 0.999863452; 
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LI NE TABLE 

Ll~IE BEl'.R ING DISTANCE 
LI N 55·15'34" E 79.94 
L2 N 52' 49'05" E 2,573.72' 
L3 N 52'50'50" E 191.45' 
L4 N 53'38'10" E 35.31' 
L5 N 60'40'12" E 1,409.99' 
L6 s 55·50'04" E 16.07' 
L7 N 53' 14'56" E 39.10' 
LB N 35'49'56" E 13.1 o· 
L9 N 36'17'04" W 11.46' 
L 1iO N 33'34'56" E 180.67' 
L 11 N 56'08'56" E 9.85' 
L1 2 N 50'08'56" E 319.80' 
L13 N 60' 56'12" E 3.18' 
L14 N 54' 45'18" E 508.11' 
L 15 s 39"47'04" E 21.00' 
L 16 N 75' 16'56" E 40,60' 
L 17 N 50'10'56" E 143.14' 
L 18 N 25'53'56" E 40.20' 
L 19 N 39'41'04" w 2 1.30' 
L20 N 55'13 '39" E 1,806.53' 
L21 N 55·14' 17" E 301.22' 
L22 N 54'47'55" E 481.95' I · 

L23 N 5 1'29'27" E 2,430.35' 
L24 N 51' 27'21" E 3,235.14' 
L25 N 46'16'07" E 2,973.33' 
L26 N 45·15'57" E 2,332.18' 
L27 N 33'38"23" E 149.07' 

NOTICE: 

- AS GENERAL LA/\ln OFFICE 
Art 33:136. Natur;,I Resources {,cde 

Co.Gc.lvestoo .llik.b. No. 82. 
PP,l.f','lqs-

ua Date 06 /!fi/16 by t-1-owan:;1 

FOR GENERAL LAND OFFICE USE ONLY 

This survey was completed in supp,ort of a beach 
nourishment project funded under CEPRA project 
1556 and autho rized by GLO lecse SL940016 

This Coasta l Boundary Survey is accompanied by 
Build Up/ Fi ll Mop completed on August 19, 2015, 
by High Tide Land Surveying, LLC. 

This survey was performed in accordance with 
Section 33. 136, Natural F(esources Code, for the 
purpose of evidencing the location of the shoreline 
in the oreo depicted in this survey as l hot 
shoreline exist ed before commencement of erosion 
response activity, as requ ired by Chapter 33, 
Natural Resources Code. The line depicted on this 
survey fixes the shoreline for the purpose of 
locating a shorel ine boun,dory, subj ect to 
movement londword os prrovided by Sectio1n 33.136, 
Natural Resources Code. 

This survey does not nor is intended to be used 
to identify, delineate or fix the line of vegetation 
or the landward boundary of the public beach. 

Lines shown hereon were surveyed on the ground 
by Brian House on August 19, 2015. 

NOTES: 

1) ALL DISTANCES ARE GRID DISTANCES AND ARE SHOWN IN 
U.S. SURVEY FEET AND VAflAS. 

2) ALL BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID BEARINGS AND 
REFER TO THE TEXAS COOllDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 -
SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, AS DEFINED BY ARTICLE 21.070 OF 
THE NATURAL RESOURCE CODE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. 

3) ALL COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID 
COORDINATES AND REFER TO TH E TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM 
OF 1983 - SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, AS DEFINED BY ART ICLE 
21.070 OF THE NATURAL ":ESOURCE CODE OF TH E STATE OF 
TEXAS. 

4) LOCAL TIDE GAUGE REFERENCED TO: 
GALVESTON PLEASURE PIER - GULF OF MEXICO 
NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE STATION ID# 8771510 
LEN GTH OF SERIES: !5 YEARS 
TI0/1L EPOCH: 1983-2001 
CONTROL TIDE STATION: N/A 

5) ON THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY THERE W/>S NO APPARENT 
FILL OR EIUILDUP UPON OFI ADJACENT TO THE LINE OF MEAN 
HIGHER HIGH WATER EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON. 

6) ON THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY THERE W/>S NO APPARENT 
RETAINING WALL OR OTHER STRUCTURE UPON OR ADJACENT 
TO THE LI NE OF MEAN HIGHER HIGH WATER EXCEPT AS 
NOTED ON THIS SURVEY. 

7) THE LITTORAL BOUNDARY AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY 
WAS LOC;,TEO IN ACCORDANCE WITH METHODOLOGY 
APPROVED BY THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE. 

8) THIS SURVEY COMPLIES WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS IN 
CHAPTER 21 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCE CODE OF THE 
STATE OF TEXAS. 

9) SEAWARD EDGE OF CONCRETE SEAWALL STRUCTURE WAS 
ESTABLISHED AS LANDWARD LIMITS OF "BUILD UP" AREA PER 
COMMENTS FROM THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE BY 
LETTER DATED 12/14/2015. "BUILD UP"/ "FILL" AREA 
(LITTORAL BOUNDARY) IS DEFINED IN TITLE 31, PART 1, 
CHAPTER 7, RULE 7.2(A)(1 ), OF THE TEX/>S ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE. 

10) TOE OF FILL WAS ESTl18LISHED ALONG THE LlfJE OF 
MEAN LOW WATER PER COMMENTS FROM THE TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE IN LETTER DATED 12/14/2015. 

11 ) LITTORAL OWNERS: 

A. GALVESTON COUNTY 
722 MOODY 
GALVESTON, TX 77550 

8. BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF SONYA M. PORRETTO 
RANDY W. WILLIAMS (TRUSTEE) 
THREE ALLEN CENTER 
333 CLAY STREET, SUITE 3300 
HOUSTON, TX 77002 
(AS PROVIDED IN FINAL JUDGEMENT DATED APRIL 9, 
2015. CAUSE NUMBER 02CV0295. ROSE MARIE 
PORRETTO, ET AL, V. TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE, ET 
AL, 2 12t h JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF GALVESTON 
COUNTY, TEXAS, AS IT PERTAINS TO PORTIONS OF THE 
SOUTHEAST BLOCK OF OUTLOT 71, THE NORTHWEST 
BLOCK OF DUTLOT 141, AND THE SOUTHWEST BLOCK 
OF OUTLOT 141, ALL 13ASED ON THE MAP OF THE CITY 
OF GALVESTON IN COMMON USE) 

COASTAL BOUNDARY 
THE M.B. MEf\lARD 

SURVEY OF 
SLJRVEY, 

/l1BSTRACT 628, AND Tl-1E HALL 
SURVEY, ABSl-RACT 121, AND JONES 

It~ THE CITY AND GALVESTON C~OUNTY, TEXAS, 
ADJACENT TO THE GUI_F OF MEXICO, BEING 

S 38°19' W, 3.35 MILES OF THE 
GALVESTON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
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N: 13,668,143.60 
E: 3,298,925.44 

CONVERGENCE ANGLE: 2"02'41.49580" 
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This map filed for record in Book I, Page 244 
of the Galveston County Surveyor's Records on 
January 26, 2016. 
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M.B. MENARD SURVEY 
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Submerged Land 
N. 1 /2 of S. 640 Ac. 

Tra ct 229 
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NOTE; SEE ACCOMPANYING 
BUILD UP/ FILL MAP OF 
EVEN DATE 
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August 19, 2015 

L22 

Submerged Land 
N. 245 Ac. 
Tract 229 

I certify that on the ahove date, the herein described property, was surveyed in the fie ld according to the law under my 
direction, and this map together with dimensions and coordinates ,s true ond correct as of the above dale. 

HIGH TIOE LAND SURVEYING, LLC 

Stephen C. Blaskey 
Licensed State Land Surveyor 
email: stephen@hightidesurveying.com 
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8017 HARBORS/OE DRIVE 
P. 0. BOX 16142 (matting) 
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ph(409) 140-1511 
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Submerged Land 
Tract 221 

uimA BUILD UP/ FILL 

NOTE, SEE ACCOMPANYING 
BUILD UP/ FILL MAP OF 
EVEN DATE 

Submerged I.and 
N. 430 Ac. 
Tract 222 

r/////ljJ BUILD UP/ FILL 

NOTE; SEE ACCOMPANYING 
BUILD UP/ FILL MAP OF 
EVEN DATE 
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Submerged Land 
N. 245 Ac. 
Tract 229 
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COASTAL BOUNDARY SURVEY OF 
THE M.B. MENAR01 SURVEY, 

ABSTRACT 628, AN[) THE HALL 
AND JONES SURVEY, ~1BSTRACT 121, 

IN THE CITY AND GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, 
ADJACENT TO THE GULF OF MEXICO, BEING 

S 38°19' W, 3.35 MILES OF THE 
GALVESTON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
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LINE TABLE 

LINE BEARING 
L1 N 56' 16''34" E 
L2 N 52'49"05" E 
L3 N 52'50 50" E 
L4 N 53'38.10" E 
LS ii 60'40'12" E 
L6 I S 65'50'04" E 
L7 N 53' 14"56" E 
LB N 35'49'56' E 
L9 N 35· 17•04·' W 
L10 N 33'34'56" E 
L 11 N 56"08'56" E 
L12 N 50'08'56" E 
L13 N 60'56' 12" E 

f---"'-'---·-··-
N 54·45'18" E L14 

L15 S 39"47'04" E 
L16 N 75"16'56" E 
L17 N 50"10'56' E 
L18 N 25"53'56" E 
L19 N 39"41'04" w 
L20 N 55'13'39" E 
L21 N 55"14' 17" E 
L22 N 54·47'55" E 
L23 N 51'29'27" E 
LZ4 N 51"27'21" E 
L25 N 46"16'07" E 
L26 N 46'15'57" E 
L27 N 33"38'23" E 
L28 S 32"07' 1 Q" E 
L29 S 54'17'37" W 
L30 S 56'07'01" W 
L31 S 56'30' 44" W 
L32 s 48'11'49" W 
L33 s 50'16'38" W 
L34 s 44'45'09" W 
L35 s 38'12'12" W 
L36 s 27'19'12" W 
L37 s 29'29'49" W 
L38 s 29'33'48" W 
L39 s 11'56' 16" W 

·L40 s 60' 1 O' 47" W 
L41 s 60'43'46''. W 
L42 s 58'12'39" W ----
L43 s 53'43'00" W 
L44 s 53'53' 1 O" W 
L45 s 42'28'53" W 
L46 s 40'53'00" W 
L47 s 41' 11'04" W 
L48 s 24'43'38" W 
L49 s 34' 17'18" W 
L50 s 63'09'33" W 
L51 s 59'06'05" W 
L52 s 59'02'23" W 
L53 s 49'43'28" W 
L54 s 48'42'09" W 
L55 s 42'00'36" W 
L56 s 28°25'21" W 
L57 s 18'20'04" W 
L58 s 36'20'30" W 
L59 s 44' 01 '.36" W 
L60 s 65'48'48" W 

This map filed for record in Book I, Poge 245 
of \he Galveston County Surveyor's Records on 
January 26, 2016. 
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DISTANCE 
79.94' 

2,573.72' 
191.45' 
35.31' 

1,409.99' 
16.07' 
39.10' 
13.10' 
11.46' 

180.67' 
9.85' 

319.80 
3.18' 

508.11' 
21.00' 
40.60' 

143.14' . 

40.20' 
21.30' 

1,806.53' 
301.22' 
481.95' 

2,430.35' 
3,235.14' 
2,973.33' 
2,332.18' 

149.07' 
164.69' 
87.37' 

246.00' 
152.29 
142.48' 
136.05' 
160.40' 
204.67' 
204.33' 
258.95' 
154.62' 
105.97' 
120.29' 
188.36' . --···-~ 

163.72' 
167, 11' 
161.75' 
178.97' 
177.70' 
239.29' 
162.39' 
106.32' 
133.54 
134.23' 
152.47' 
260.08' 
333.70' 
207.8 4-' 
211.41' 
112.16' 
186.80' 
297.28' 
277.72' 

S L A N D 

Vicinity Map 
N.T.S. 

LINE BEARING 
L61 S 65"01'44" VI 
L62 S 42'21'03" W 
L63 s 43'23'52" W 
L64 s 2e·oe·oz" w 
L65 s 14'38'07" W 
L66 s 85"43'57" VI 
L67 s 58'55 07" VI 
L68 S 46"31 '22" W 

~-
S 40"50'56" VI L69 

L70 S 23'51'32" VI 
L71 S 63'35'41" W 
L72 s 70'03'14' VI 
L73 s 67"45'46" w 
L74 S 66'49'26" W 
L75 S 58"33'33" W 
L76 S 51'52'12" W 
L77 S 45'23'46" W 
L78 S 45' 14'05" W 
L79 s 15"03'11" W 
LBO S 69"28'15" W 
LB1 S 10·02·59" W 
L82 S 65'04'05" W 
L83 S 59"21 '42" W 
L84 S 54·21 44" W 
LBS S 53"02'34" W 
LB6 s 45·:34 23 VI 

r .~§7 s 44· 49'55" VI 
LBB S 34"10'12" VI 
L89 S 34·47'04" W 
L90 S 42'03'56" W 
L91 S 75·25'45" W 
L92 S 60"59'29" VI 
L93 S 56'15'16" VI 
L94 S 48'34 24" W 
L95 S 52'47'13" W 
L96 S 4:l':38'49" W 
L97 S 45•44'44" W 
L98 S 7 1"46'22" W 
L99 S 62'45 12" W 
L100 S 70'43'22" W 
L101 S 57"32'32' w 
L1D2 S54"41'11"V/ 
L103 S 51"08'41" W I 

' 

L 104 S 49"27' 47" W 
L105 S 44·40 10" W 
L106 S 47"58'45" W 
L107 S 55'30'25" W 
L108 S 68'35'51" W 
L109 S 62'18 19" W 
L110 S 62'31'11" W 
L 111 S 68'09'31" W 
L 112 S 55"19'44" W 
L113 S 45"34'58" W 
L 114 S 42'42'05" W 
L115 
~ 

S 41"35'48" W 
L116 s 44·02·50" w 
L117 S 50'15'25" W 
L11B S 67"47'33" W 
Ll 19 S 61 "14 29" W 
L120 S 60"20'13" W 

August 19, 2015 
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DISTANCE LINE BEARING 
245.07' L121 S !58.42'24" w 
179.54 L122 S 57"1013" W 
174.22' L123 s 53'23'37" W 
101.61' L124 s 53·01·12" W 
11 4.05' L125 s 53·os'55" w 
I 06.07' L126 s 45·35'47" W 
162.92 L127 s :l8'29'37" W 
165.94' L128 s 43'40'24" W 
155.00' L129 s 64"51'33" W 
185.39' L130 s 66'12'09" W 
152.65' L131 s 66'07 '56" W 
140.10 L132 s 59·05'45• W 
161.64' L133 s 55"51'21" W 
219.89' L134 s 53'27'30" W 
216.16' L135 s 48'21 '25" W 
122.71' L136 s 42'19'44" W 
212.38' L137 s 47"14'28" W 
141.73' L138 s 55"55'41" W 
146.69' L139 S 68"41 '53" W 
113.90' L140 S 63'12'46" W 
157.30' L141 $ 51· 13·06" W 
186.29' L142 S 59·25'57" W 
137.03' L143 S70'51'11"W 
171.58 L144 S 60'49'42" W 
163.00' L145 S 56"26'55" W 
138.51 L146 S 51·21 '10" W 
129.77' L147 S 45·02'03" W 
160.06' L148 S :38'22'55" W 
120.65' L149 S 48'37'52" VI 
161.94' L150 S 59'20'47" w 
155.06' L151 S 50'37'47" w -·- ·· 
146.79' L152 S 52'36'15" w 
184.38' L153 S 54'17'16" W 
131.47' L154 S 46"50'25" W 
150.81' L155 S 40"01 '17" W 
171 .70' L156 S 33'14'45" W 
105.77' L157 N 34· 41'23" W 
101.43' 
127.22' 
139.28' 
151 .21' 
161.49' 
164.50' 
171.94' 
175.39 ' 
108.34' 
100. 16' 
169.51' 
143.70 
153.58' 
159.17' 
146.13' 
170.21' 
174.00 
147.50' 
108.76' 
105.90' 
107.63' 
85.19 

110.62 ' 

.. 

Sttwt:1rt 
5~och 
Pork 

DISTANCE 
125.32' 
11 7.39' 
145.22' 
160.13' 
151.89' 
200.63' 
103.16' 
107.58'-
124.71' , 
151.17' 
156.46' 
158.65' 
184.38' 
169.46' 
162.95' 
110. 18' 
114.25' 
111 . 15' 
123.98' 
142.69' 
121.98' 
126.62' 
140.49' 
181,84' 
126.92' 
155.5Jt_ 
169.99' 
122.53' 
85.21' 

123.28' 
119.38' 
11 1.67' 
107.15' 
126.77' 
129.93' 
155.18' 
270.43' 

BUILD UP/ FILL AREA DESCRIPTION 

Being on area of Build Up/ Fill locoted adjacent to the M.8. Menard Survey, Abstract 
628, and the Holl end Jones Survey, Ab5troct 121, in the City and County of 
Galveston. Texas. and being more particularly desc:ribed by metes and bounds as 
follows: 

Commencing ot N.G.S. Monument "H168", having coordinates of Northing: 
13,66B,200.:?8. Easting: 3,298,985.BO, o Convergence Angle of: 
2"02'41.84069", and a Grid Scale Factor of 0.999863950; 
Thence S 46"48'23,. W, o distance of 82.80 feet (29.8 Varas) to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING, ,-,;<.Jid point having coordinotes of Northing: 13,668,143.60, Easting; 
..3,298,925.44, o Convergence Angle of 2'02'41.49580'', and o Grid Scale Factor of 
0.99986395:5; 
Thence olon g the Utlorol Boundary Line as follows: 
(L1) Thence N 56"16'34" E, a distance of 79.94' (28.8 Voros); 
(L2} Thence N 52'49'05" E, a distonce ()f 2,573.72' (926.5 Vorcis); 
(L3) Thence N 52"50'50" E, o distance C>f 191.45' (68.9 Varos); 
( l 4) Thence N 53"38'10" E, a distance of 35.31' (12.7 Voros); 
(L...5) Thence N 60"40'12" E, a distance of 1,409.99' (507.6 Voros); 
(L6) Thence S 65"50'04" E, a distance of 16.07' (5.8 Varas); 
(l7) Thence N 53'14'56" E, a distance of 39.10' (14.1 Varas): 
(L8) Thence N 35'49'56" E, a distance of 13.10' (4.7 Voros); 
(L9) Thence N 36'17'04" W, o distance of 11.46' (4.1 Varas); 
( L10) Thence N 33"34'56" E, o distancEl of 180.67' (65.0 Voros); 
(L11) Thence N 56'08'56" E, a distance of 9.85' (3.5 Voros); 
(L12) Thence N 50"08'56" E, a disfonce of 319.80' ( 115.1 Voros); 
(L13) Thence N 60'56' 12" E, a distance of 3. 18' ( 1.1 Voros); 
(L14) Thence N 54·45'18" E, a distcnce of 508.1'1' (182.9 Voro5); 
(L15) Thence S .39'47'04" E, a distance of 21.00' (7.6 Voros); 
(L16) Thence N 75"16'56" E, o distance of 40.60' (14.6 Voros); 
(L17) Thence N 50·1o·sc E, a distance of 143.14' (51.5 Varos); 
(L18) Thence N 25"53'56" E. o distance of 40.20' (14.5 Voros); 
(L19) Thence N J9'41'04" W, 01 distance of 21.30' (7.7 Vares): 
(l20) Thenclol N 55'13'39" E, o distance of 1,806.53' (650.3 Varas); 
(L21) Thence N 55'14'1 7" E, o disl<;mce of 301.22' (108.4 Varas); 
(L22) Thence N 54'47'55" E, a distance of 48 1.95' (173.5 Voros); 
(L23) Thence N 51'29'27" E, a distance of 2,430.35' (874.9 Voros); 
(L24) Thence N 51"27'21" E, o distance of 3,235.14' (1,164.6 Varos); 
(L25) Thence N 46' 16'07" E, a distance of 2,973.33' (1,070.4 Voros); 
(L26) Thence N 46' 15'57" E, a distance of 2,332.18' (839.6 Varas); 
(L27) Thenc,9 N 3.3'38'23" E, o distance of 149.0l' (53.7 Voros) to the end of the 
Littoral Bouridary Line, said point lying N 39'24'26" E, a distance of 150.63' 
(54. 2 Voros) from N.G.S. Monument ''WALL", having coordinates of Northing: 
13,680,085.77, Easting: 3,313,81 5.45, a Convergence Angle of: 2"04'06.19830", 
and a Grid Scale Factor of 0.999863452; 
(L28) Thence S 32'07' 10" E, a distance of 164.99' to the Limits of Build Up/ 
Fill; 
Thence olon,~ the Limits of Build Up/ Fill as follows; 
(l29) Thence S 54•17'37" W, a distance of 87.37' (31.5 Voros); 
(L30) Thence S 56'"07'01" W, a distance of 246.00' (88.6 Varos); 
(L-31) Thenc,e S 56"30'44" W, a distance of 152.29' (54.8 Voros); 
(L-32) Thenc,e S 48"11'49" W, a di5tance of 142.413' (51.J Voros); 
(L33) Thence S 5Cf16'38" W, a distonce of 136.05' (49.0 Varos); 
(L34) Thence S 44·45'09" W, o distonce of 160.40' (57.7 Voros); 
(LJ5) Thence S 38"12' 12" W, a disfoncc of 204.67' (73.7 Voros); 
(L.36) Thence S 2!19'12" W, a distance of 204.3.3' (73.6 Varos); 
(L37) Thenc,e S 29"29'49" W, a distance of 258.915' (93.2 Varos); 
(L38) Thenc•e S 29"33'48" W, a distance of 154.6:Z' (55.7 Varos); 
(l39) Thenc1e S 11'56'16" W, a distance of 105.97' (38. 1 Varos); 
(L40) Thence S 60"10'47" W, a distance of 120.29' (43.3 Voros); 
(L41) Thence S 60"43 1 46" W, a distance of 188.36' (67.8 Voros); 
(L42) Thence S 58' 12'39" W, a distance of 163.7:2' (58.9 Varas); 
(L43) Thence S 5.3"43'00" W, a distonce of 167.11' (60.2 Varos); 
(L44) Thence S 5S53'10" W, a distance of 161.75' (58.2 Voros); 
(L-45) Thence S 42'"28'53" W, a distance of 17B.97' (64.4 Varos); 
(L46) Thenc1e S 40-53'00" W, a distance of 177.70' (64.0 Varas); 
(L47) Thenc1e S 41'11'04" W, a distance of 239.29' (86.1 Varos); 
(L48) Thence S 24-'43'38" W, a distance Qf 162.3!:)° (58.5 Voros); 
(L49) Thence S 34'17'18" W, a distance of 106.3:2' (38.3 Varos); 
(L50) ..,.henc<S" S 63'09'33" W, a distance of 133.54.' (48.1 Voros); 
(L51) Thenc,e S 59'06'05" W, a distance of 134.23' (48.3 Voros); 
(L52) Thenc.e S 59'02'23" W, a distonce of 152.47' (54.9 Voros); 
(l53) Thenc,a S 49"43'28 .. W, o dist<:mce of 260.08 ' (93.f;i Varos); 
(L54) Thence S 48'42'09" W, a distance of 333.70' (120.1 Voros); 
(L55) Thence S 42'00'36" W, a distance of 207.84' (74.8 Voros); 
(L56) Thcnc,e: S 2e·25·21" W, a distance of 211.41' (76.1 Voros); 
(L57) Thenc,e S 18"20'04" W. a distance of 112.16' (40.4 Varas): 
(L58) Thence S 36"20'30" W, a distance of 186.80' (67.2 Varas); 
(L59) Thence S 4-4'01'36" W, a distance of 297.2:3' (107.0 Vara5); 
(L60) Thence S 65"48'48" W, o distance of 277.7:2' (100.0 Varos); 
(L61) Thence S 65"01'44" W, o distance of 245.07' (88.2 Varos); 
( LB2) Thenc,e S 42'21'03" W, a distance of 179.54' (64.6 Voros); 
(L63) Thenc,e S 43"23'52'" W, o distonce of 174.22' (62.7 Voros); 
(L64) Thenc,e s 2s·os·o2" W, a distance of 101.61' (36.6 Varas): 
(L65) Thence S 14'38'07" W, o distance of 114.0:5' (41.1 Voros); 
(L66) Thence S a5·43'57" W, a distance of 106.07' (38.2 Voros); 
(L67) Thenc,e: S 58"55'07" W, a dist<Jnce of 162.9:2' (58.7 Varos); 
(L68) Thenc,e S 46.31'22" W, o dist<Jnce of 165.94' (59.7 Vo:-os); 
(L69) Thenc1e S 40'50'56" W, o distance of 155.00' (55.8 Voros); 
(L70) Thence S 2Y51'32'' W, a distance of 185.39' (66.7 Voros); 
(L7 1) Thence S 63"35'41" W, o distance of 152.65' (55.0 Voros); 
(l72) Thence S 70"03'14" W, o distance of 140.10' (50.4 Varos); 
(L73) Thence S 6745'46" W, o distance of 161.64' (58.2 Voros); 
(L74) Thenc,e S 66'49'26" W, o distance of 219 .89' (79.2 Voros); 
(L75) Thenc,e S 58'33'33" W, o distance of 216.16' (n.8 Voros); 
(L76) Thence S 51"52'12" W, a distance of 122.71' (44.2 Vora!); 
(L77) Thence S 45·23'45" W, a distance of 212.38' (76.5 Voros); 
(L78) Thence S 45·14'05" W, o distance of 141.73' (51.0 Voros); 
(L79) Thenc1e S 15"03'11" W, a distance of 146.69' (52.8 Voros); 
(LBO) Thenc11:1 S 69'28'15" W, o distance of 113.90' (41.0 Voros); 
(L81) Thence S 70"02'59" W, o distance of 157.30' (56.6 Voros) ; 
(L82) Thence S 65"04'05" W, o distance or 186.29' (S7.1 Veras); 
(L83) Thence S 59'21'42" W, a distance of 137,03' (49.3 Vora$); 
(L84) Thence S 54·21'44" W, a distance of 171.58' (61.8 Voros); 
(l85) Thenc,e S 53'02'34" W, a distance of 16.3.00' (58.7 Voros); 
(L86) Thenc,e S 45·34·23" W, a distance of 138.51' (49.9 Voros); 
(L87) Thenc1~ S 4-4·49'55" W, a distance of 129.7"7' (46.7 Varas); 
(L88) Thence S 34·10'12" W, o distance of 160.013' (57.6 Varos); 
(l89) Thence S 34·47'04" W, a distance of 120.615' ( 43.4 Voros); 
(L90) Thence S 42.03'56" W, o distance of 161.94' (58.3 Voros); 
(L91) Thence S 75"25'46" W, a dlstonce of 155.06' (55.8 Voros); 
(l92) Thence S 60'59'29" W, a distance of 146.79' (52.8 Varas); 
(L93) Thenc,e, S 56"15,'16" W, a distance of 184.38' {66.4 Varas); 
(L94) Thence S t..6'34'24" W, a distance of 131.47' (47.J Voros); 
(L95) Thence S s2·47'13" W, a distance of 150.81' (54.3 Varos); 
(L96) Thence S 4-3'38'49" W, a distance of 171.70' (61.B Voros): 
(L97) Thence S 45·44'44" W, a distance of 105.77' (38.1 Varos): 
(L98) Thence S 71"46'22" W, a distance of 101.43' (36.5 Voros); 
(L99) Thence S 62"45'12" W. a distance of 127.22' (45.8 Voros); 
(L100) Thence S 70'4~'22" W, a dist ance of 139.28' (50.1 Voros); 
(L101) Thence S 57'32'32" W, a dist ance of 151.21' (54.4 Varas); 
(L102) Thence S 54'41'11· W, a distance of 161.49' (58.1 Voros); 
(L1D.3) Thence S 51 '08'41" W, o distance of 164.50' (59.2 Voros); 
(L104) Thence S 49'27'47" W, a distance of 171.94' (61.9 Varos); 
(L105) Thence S 44'40'10" W, a distance of 175.39' (63.1 Varos); 
Cont. .. 

I certify \hot on the obove dale, the herein des~ribed property, was surveyed in the field according to \he law under my 
direction, and \his mop together with dimensions 'and coordinates is true and correct os of the obove dote. 

HIGH TIDE LAND SURVEYING, LLC 

~ .:.~~ 
Licensed Stole Land Surveyor 
email: ste phen@h ightidesurveyi ng .com 

Cont ... 
(L106) Thence S 47'58'45" w. a distance of 108 . .34' (39.0 Vora:~); 
(L107) Thence S 55'30'25" W, a distance of 100.16' (36.1 Voros): 
(L108) Thence S 68'35'51" W, a distance of 169.51' (61.0 Voros); 
('_109) Thence S 62'18'19" W, o distonce of 14.3.70' (51.7 Voros); 
(L110) Thence S 62'31'11" W, a distonce of 15.3.58' (55.3 Voro13); 
(L111) Thence S 68"09'.31" W, o distance of 159.17' (57.3 Voros); 
(Lt 12) Thenct'! S 55·19' 44" V/, o distance of 146. 13' (52.6 Vora~>); 
(L113) Thence S 45'34'58" W, c distance of 170.21' (61.3 Varos); 
(l1 14) Thence S 42"42°05" W. o distance of 174.00' (62.6 Voros); 
(L115) Thence S 41'35'48" w. a distance of 147.50' (53.1 Voro:3); 
(l116) ThencB S 44'02'50" W, o distonce of 108.76' (.39.2 Varai3); 
(L 117) Thence S 50" 15'25" 'II, a distance of 105.90' (.38. 1 Varo:s); 
(L118) Thence S 67'47'33" VI, o distance of 107.63' (38.7 Varas); 
(L119) Thence S 61'14'29" W, a distance of 85.19' (30.7 Varos); 
(L120) Thence S eo·20•13" W, a distance of 110.62' (39.8 Vora:s); 
(L121) Thence S 58.42'24" W, a distance of 125.32' (45.1 Varo1s); 
(L122) Thence S 57"10'13" W, a distance of 117.39' (42.3 Voro1S); 
(LI 23) Thence S 53"2..3'37" W, a distance of 145.22' (52.3 Voro1>); 
(L124) Thence S 53'01'12" W, a distance of 160.13' (57.6 Varos); 
( L 125) Thence S 53'08°55" W, a distance of 151.89' (54.7 Varrns); 
(L 126) Thence S 45·35'47" W, a distance of 200.63' (72.2 Vorois); 
(L 127) Thence S 38'29'37" W, a distance of 103.1 s· (37.1 Varo:3); 
(L128) Thence S 43"40'24" W, a distance of 107.58' (38.7 Vara,a); 
(L129) Thence S 64'51'33" W, a distance of 124.7 1' (44.9 Varos); 
(L1JO) Thence S 66'12'09" W. <1 distance of 151.17' (54.4 Voros); 
(L131} Thence S 66°07'56" W, a distance of 156.46' (56.3 Varois); 
(L1J2) Thence S 59•05•45" W, o distance of 156.65' (57.1 Voros); 
(L1-33) Thence S 55'51'2 1" W, a distance of 184.38' (66.4 Varos) ; 
(L134) Thence S 5.3'27'30" W, o distance of 169.46' (61.0 Voros); 
(L 135) Thence S 48"21 '25" W, a distance of 162.95' (58.7 Voros); 
(L 136) Thence S 4Z19' 44" W, a distance of 110.18' (39.7 Varo!S.); 
(l137) Thence S 4714'28" W, o distance of 114.25' (41.1 Varos); 
(L138) Thence S 55'55'41" W. a distance of 111.15' (40.0 Varo!3); 
(L139) Ther1ce S 68"41'53" W. a distance of 123.98' (44.6 Voro:3); 
(L140) Ther1ce S 63" 12'46" W, o distance of 142.69' (51.4 Varos); 
(L141) Thence S 51'1.3'06" W. o distance of 121 .98' (43.9 Va ras); 
(l142) Thence S 59'25'57" W, a dlstance of 126.62' (45.6 Voros); 
(l14J) Thence S 70'51'11" W, a distance of 140.49' (50.6 Voros); 
(L144) Thence S 60'49'42" W, a distance of 181.84' (65.5 Vara$); 
(L145) Thence S 56"26'55" W, o distance of 126.92' (45,7 Varos); 
(L146) Thence S 51'21'10" W, o distance of 155.50' (56.0 Varos); 
(L 147) Thence S 45"02'03" W, a distance of 169.99' (61.2 Varas); 
(L148) Thence S 38"22'55" W, o distance of 122.53' (44.1 Vora:s); 
(L149) Ther1ce S 48'37'52" W, o distance of 85.21' (30.7 Voros); 
(L150) Thence S 59·20'47" W. c distance of 123.28' {44.4 Vares); 
(L15 1) Thsnce S 50'37'47" W, a distance of 119.38' (43.0 Voros); 
(L 152) Thence S 52'36'15'' W, <1 distance of 111.67' ( 40,2 Voros); 
(L153) Thence S 54'17'16" W, a distance of 107. 15' (38.6 Varas); 
(L154) Thence S 46'50'25" W, a distance cf 126.77' (45.6 Voros); 
(L155) Thence S 40'01'17" W, a distance of 129.93' (46.8 Varas); 
(L156) Thence S 33'14'45'' W, o distance of 155,lB' (55.9 Varos); 
(L157) Thence N 34'41'23" W. a distance of 270.43' (97.4 Varas) to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING:, and corrtoining 91.1 acres of land, mare or less. 

8017 HARBORS/OE OR/VE 
P.O. BOX16142 (ma/1/ng) 
GALVESTON, TX 77552 

ph (409) 740-1517 
Registration Number; 10193855 

www.hlghtldelandsurveylng.com 

TEXAS GENE'RAL LAND OFFICE 
Art 33.136, Nalural Resources Code 

Co. GralVesh,ri~..bNo. 82. 
iJe Date 06/!B/r~ bvPou2lqs fkw"'rd 
FOR GENERA[ LANCT OFFICE USE ONLY 

This survey was completed in support of a beach 
nourishment project f unded under CEPRA project 
1566 and authorized by GLO lease SL940016. 

This Build Up/ F111 Map is accompanied by a Coastal 
Boundary Survey completed on August 19, 2015, by 
High Tide Land Surveying, LLC. 

NOTICE: 

This survey was performed Tn accordonce with 
Sedion 33.136, Natural Resources Code, for the 
purpose of evidencing the location of the shoreline 
in the area depicted in this survey os t hat 
shoreline existed before c;ommencement of erosion 
response activity, as required by Chapter 33, 
Natural F<:esources Code, The line depicted on this 
survey fixes the shoreline for the purpose of 
locating a shoreline boundary, subject to 
movement landward as provided by Section 33.136, 
Natural Resourc(:'.:S Code. 

This survey does not nor is intended to be used 
to identify, delineate or fix the line of vegetation 
or the landward boundary of the pubfic beach. 

Lines shown hereon were surveyed on the ground 
by Brian House on August 19, 2015. 

NOTES: 

1) ALL DISTANCES ARE GRID DISTANCES AND ARE SHOWN IN 
U.S. SURVEY FEET ANO VAF1AS. 

2) ALL BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID BEARINGS AND 
REFER TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 -
SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, AS DEFINED BY ARTICLE 21.070 OF 
THE NATURAL RESOURCE CODE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. 

3) ALL COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID 
COORDINATES AND REFER TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM 
OF 1983 - SOUTH CENTR/\L ZONE, AS DEFINED BY ARTICLE 
21.070 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCE CODE OF THE STATE OF 
TEXAS. 

4) LOCAL TIDE GAUGE REFERENCED TO: 
GALVESTON PLEASUR[ PIER - GULF OF MEXICO 
NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE STATION ID# 8771510 
LENGTH OF SERIES: 5 YEARS 
TIDAL EPOCH: 1983-2001 
CO~ITROL TIDE STATION: N/A 

5) ON THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY THERE WAS NO APPARENT 
FILL OR EIUILDUP UPON OFt ADJACENT TO THE LINE OF MEJ\N 
HIGHER HIGH WATER EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEF<EON. 

6) ON THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY THERE WAS NO APPARENT 
RETAINING WALL OR OTHER STRUCTURE UPON OR ADJACENT 
TO THE LINE OF MEAN HIGHER HIGH WATER EXCEPT AS 
NOTED O~I THIS SURVEY. 

7) THE LITTORJ\L BOUNDARY AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY 
WAS LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH METHODOLOGY 
APPROVED SY THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE. 

8) THIS SURVEY COMPLIES WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS IN 
CHAPTER 21 OF THE NATUIRAL RESO URCE CODE OF THE 
STATE OF TEXAS. 

9) SEAWARD EDGE OF CONCRETE SEAWALL STRUCTURE WAS 
ESTABLISHED AS LANDWARD LIMITS OF "BUILD UP" AREA PER 
COMMENTS FROM THE TEXP,S GENERAL LAND OFFICE BY 
LETTER DATED 12/14/2015. "BUILD UP"/ "FILL" AREA 
(LITTORAL BOUNDARY) IS DEFINED IN TITLE 31, PART 1, 
CHAPTER 7, RULE 7.2(A)(1 ), OF THE TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE. 

10) TOE OF FILL WAS ESTABLISHED ALONG THE LINE OF 
MEAN LOW WATER PER COMMENTS FROM THE TEXAS 
GENERAL LAND OFFICE IN LETTER DATED 12/14/2015. 

11) LITTORAL OWNERS: 

A. GALVESTON COUNTY 
722 MOODY 
GALVESTON, TX 77550 

B. BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF SONYA M. PORRETTO 
RANDY VI. WILLIAMS (TRUSTEE) 
TH REE ALLEN CENTER 
333 CLAY STREET, SUITE 3300 
HOUSTON, TX 77002 
(AS PROVIDED IN FINAL JUDGEMENT DATED APRIL 9, 
2015 •• CAUSE NUMBER 02CV0295, ROSE MARIE 
PORRETTO, ET AL, V. TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE. ET 
AL, 2 12th JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF GALVESTON 
COUNTY, TEXJ\S, AS IT PERTAINS TO PORTIONS OF THE 
SOUTHEAST BLOCK OF OUTLOT 71, THE NORTHWEST 
BLOCK OF OUTLOT 141, ANO THE SOUTHWEST BLOCK 
OF OUTLOT 141, ALL BASED ON THE MAP OF THE CITY 
OF GALVESTON IN COMMON USE) 

TO A,CCOMPANY 
SURVEY OF~ 
SURVEY, 

BUILI) UP/ FILL M1\P 
COASTAL BOUNDARY 

THE M.B. MENARD 
ABSTRAc·r 628, AND THE HALL 

AND JONES SURVE'Y, ABSTRACT 1.21, 
COUNTY, TEXAS, IN THE CITY AN[) GALVESTON 

ADJACEt~T TO 1·HE GULF OF ~~EXICO, BEING 
S 38°19' W, 3.35 MILES OF THE 
GALVESTON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
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I certify that on the above date: the here in described property, was surveyed in the field according to th,! law under my 
direction, and this map together with dimensions and coordinates is true and correct as of the above date. 

HIGH TIDE LAND SURVEYING, LLC 

9;,LL~ 
Stephen C. Blaskey 
Licensed State L,,nd Surveyor 
email: stephen@hightidesurveying.com 
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Project: 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BUSH , COMMISSlONER 

Surveying Division 
Coastal Boundary Survey Approval 

Galveston Seawall Beach Nourishment 12th to 61st Street 

Project No: CEPRA 1566; SL940016 (GLO) 

Project Manager: Kevin Frenzel, CEPRA Manager Coastal Resources 
Texas General Land Office 

Surveyor: Stephen C. Blaskey, Licensed State Land Surveyor 

Description: A Coastal Boundary Survey, dated August 19, 2015, by Stephen C. 
Blaskey, Licensed State Land Surveyor, delineating a portion of the 
littoral boundary line of the Michael B. Menard Survey, Abstract 628, 
along the shore of the Gulf of Mexico, same line being the northerly 
boundary line of Gulf of Mexico Submerged Land Tracts 221, 222, 229 
and 230. The survey is in support of a beach nourishment project, 
authorized under Coastal Erosion Planning Response Act, project number 
CEPRA 1566 and Texas General Land Office Lease SL940016 situated 
along the Galveston Seawall, from 12th Street to 61 st Street, in the City of 
Galveston, at coordinates N29°16'52" (29.281366°), W94°48'02" 
(94.800703°) WGS84. 

A Coastal Boundary Survey for the above-referenced project has been reviewed and accepted; 
upon completion of public notice requirements, the survey will be filed in the Texas General 
Land Office, Archives and Records, in accordance with provisions of the Texas Natural 
Resources Code, Chapter 33.136. 
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Date 

Approval Filed as: 

Tex.Nat.Res.Code Article 33.136 Galveston County, Sketch No. 82 

I 700 North Congress A venue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 -

5 I 2-463-500 I glo. texas.gov 
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